NDTS Series
Isolated 3W Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_NDTS.M01 Page 1 of 7
For full details go to
global/products/power/rohs

with Sn/Pb soldering systems.
For further information, please visit www.murata.com/en-global/products/power/rohs
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
NDTS XX XX C
Series name RoHS compliant
Output voltageInput voltage
NDTS Series
Isolated 3W Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_NDTS.M01 Page 4 of 7
APPLICATION NOTES
Recommended Input & Output Capacitors
Although these converters will work without external capacitors, they are necessary in order to guarantee the full parametric performance over the full line and load range. All
parts have been tested and characterised using the following values and test circuit.
Input Voltage CIN Output Voltage COUT
5V, 12V 100μF, 25V (0.25Ω at 100kHz) 3.3V, 5V 220μF, 16V (0.12Ω at 100kHz)
24V 10μF, 100V (1.5Ω at 100kHz) 12V 100μF, 25V (0.25Ω at 100kHz)
Test circuit
Reflected Ripple Current Measurement
C1 = 220μF, ESR < 0.1Ω at 100kHz
NDTS COUTCIN
- VIN
+ VIN
+ VOUT
Supply + VIN
Supply - VIN
- VOUT
NDTS
Supply + VIN
Supply - VIN
12μH
Current
Probe
C1 CIN
+ VIN
- VIN
Load
+ VOUT
- VOUT
COUT
NDTS Series
Isolated 3W Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_NDTS.M01 Page 5 of 7
APPLICATION NOTES (Continued)
Minimum Load
The minimum load for correct operation is 25% of the full rated load across the specified input voltage range. Lower loads may cause a significant increase in output ripple and
may cause the output voltage to exceed its specification transiently during power-down when the input voltage also falls below its rated minimum.
The following graphs show the typical required minimum load required for stable operation in mA verses input voltage. Some variants are not included as they do not typically
require a minimum load for stable operation: NDTD1212C.
The NDTS series will operate from a wider input range than specified in the input characteristics datasheet table with output power derating. Please contact Murata Power
Solutions for further information.
NDTS05XXC
NDTS24XXC
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
200
4.5 5.5 6.5 7.5 8.5 9.5 10.5 11.5
Input Voltage (V)
M